GUNNING William Henry

Born: c 1857 Corsley, Wiltshire, England
Died: 26 Sep 1940 (83) Palmerston Nth, NZ
Buried: Shannon, NZ, cemetery
Father: William Henry 1832 - 1907
Mother: Elizabeth Ruth Dew 1830 - 1919
Married: 9 Apr 1891 Wellington, NZ
BOYS Clara Bertha
Born: 18 Dec 1864 Christchurch, NZ
Died: 30 Jan 1953 (89)
Buried: Shannon, NZ, cemetery
Father: James 1830 - 1906 Timaru
Mother: Eliza Anne Shrimpton 1839 - 1926 Timaru
Children:
Gunning Eric John
See own profile
Gunning Edith Myra
Born: 20 Feb 1893 Wellington, NZ
Died: 16 Sep 1981 (88) Wellington, NZ
Buried: Taita cemetery, Lower Hutt, NZ
Married: 6 Jun 1922
Oldershaw Norman Nelson
Born: 19 Apr 1892 Nelson, NZ
Died: 5 Jun 1964 (72) Lower Hutt, NZ
Buried: Taita cemetery, Lower Hutt, NZ

WW1, enlisted 13 Jun 1915

WW2, enlisted 12 Jun 1940
Gunning Phyllis Marjorie
Born: 8 Aug 1894 Wellington, NZ
Died: 27 Jun 1961 (67) Thames, NZ
Buried: Totara Memorial Park, Thames, NZ
Married: 15 Aug 1917
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Currie
Born:
Died:
Buried:

Gunning
Born:
Died:
Buried:

Married:

Henry
Born:
Died:
Buried:

Gunning
Born:
Died:
Buried:

Married:

Locke
Born:
Died:
Buried:

Gunning
Born:
Died:
Buried:

Married:

Davis
Born:
Died:
Buried:

Gunning
Born:
Died:
Buried:

G36

James Ernest
12 Oct 1886 Wanganui, NZ
15 Sep 1957 (71) Thames, NZ
Totara Memorial Park, Thames, NZ

Dorothy Cowell
2 Feb 1899 Vancouver, Canada
3 May 1978 (79) Wellington, NZ
Karori cemetery, Wellington, NZ, cremated

9 Oct 1929

Kenneth Stewart
3 Oct 1896
2 Jun 1966 (70)
Karori cemetery, Wellington, NZ, cremated

WW1, Private, Wellington Infantry battalion, lost right arm

William Arthur
3 Apr 1903
18 May 1982 (79)
Hamilton Park, Hamilton, NZ

Shannon

12 Feb 1927

Frances Cecilia
16 Sep 1905
28 Jul 1977 (72)
Hamilton Park, Hamilton, NZ

Noel Athol
23 Dec 1904
23 Oct 1998 (94)

Wellington

11 Jan 1928

Jessie Evelyn
2 Oct 1905
6 Oct 1987 (82)
Purewa cemetery, Auckland, NZ, cremated

Sydney Hubert
6 Jun 1906
1 Apr 1996 (90)
Kelvin Grove cemetery, Palmerston Nth, NZ

Wellington



Married:

Murphy
Born:
Died:
Buried:

Property:

4 Feb 1930

Doris
21 Mar 1908
28 Oct 1988 (80)

Wanganui, NZ
Palmerston Nth

Kelvin Grove cemetery, Palmerston Nth, NZ

Does not appear on any property lists

NOTES:

See obituary Manawatu Times 2 Oct 1940

Electoral Rolls:

1887
1890
1893
1894
1897
1902
1903
1905
1908
1911
1914
1919
1922
1925
1928
1931
1935
1938
1941
1943
1946
1949

1914
1919
1919
1922
1925
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William
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington
Shannon
Shannon
Shannon
Shannon
Shannon
Shannon
Shannon
Shannon
Shannon
Shannon
Shannon
Shannon
Shannon
Shannon
Shannon
Shannon
Shannon

Norman
Nelson
Nelson

Nelson
Nelson

Grocers Asst
Grocers Asst
Grocers Asst
Grocers Asst
Grocers Asst
Storeman
Storeman
Storeman
Storeman
Storeman
Storeman
Storeman
Storeman
General Merchant
General Merchant
General Merchant
General Merchant
General Merchant

Postal Messenger
Postal Clerk

Postal Clerk
Postal Clerk

Clara

Wellington
Wellington

Shannon
Shannon
Shannon
Shannon
Shannon
Shannon
Shannon
Shannon
Shannon
Shannon
Shannon
Shannon
Shannon

Edith
Hukanui
Hukanui
Shannon
Nelson
Nelson

Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Widow

Widow

Widow

Widow

Spinster
Spinster
Spinster
Married
Married



1928
1931
1935
1938
1941
1943
1946
1949
1954
1957
1960
1963
1966
1969
1972
1978

1914
1919
1922
1925
1928
1931
1935
1938
1941
1943
1949
1954
1957
1960

1919
1922
1925
1928
1931
1935
1938
1941
1943
1946
1949
1954
1957
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Nelson

Lower Hutt
Lower Hutt
Lower Hutt
Lower Hutt
Lower Hutt
Lower Hutt
Lower Hutt
Lower Hutt
Lower Hutt
Lower Hutt
Lower Hutt
Lower Hutt
Lower Hutt
Lower Hutt
Lower Hutt

James
Wanganui
Wanganui
Wanganui
Waverley
Waverley
Waverley
Waverley
Waverley
Thames
Thames
Thames
Thames
Thames
Thames

Kenneth
Wellington
Nelson
Shannon
Shannon
Shannon
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington

Postal Clerk
Clerk
Clerk
Clerk
Clerk
Clerk
Civil Servant
Civil Servant
Civil Servant
Clerk
Clerk
Clerk

Bank Clerk
Bank Clerk
Bank Clerk
Bank Manager
Bank Manager
Bank Manager
Bank Manager
Bank Manager
Bank Manager
Bank Manager
Bank Manager
Bank Manager
Retired

Law Clerk
Clerk

PWD Clerk
PWD Clerk
PWD Clerk
Civil Servant
Civil Servant
Civil Servant
Civil Servant
Civil Servant
Civil Servant
Civil Servant
Accountant

Nelson

Lower Hutt
Lower Hutt
Lower Hutt
Lower Hutt
Lower Hutt
Lower Hutt
Lower Hutt
Lower Hutt
Lower Hutt
Lower Hutt
Lower Hutt

Phyllis

Wanganui
Wanganui
Waverley
Waverley
Waverley
Waverley
Waverley

Thames
Thames
Thames
Thames

Dorothy

Shannon
Shannon
Shannon
Shannon
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington

Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Widow

Widow

Widow

Widow

Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married

Married
Married
Married
Married
Widow

Spinster
Spinster
Spinster
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married



1960
1963
1966
1969

1925
1925
1928
1931
1935
1938
1941
1943
1946
1949
1954
1957
1960
1963
1966
1969
1972
1978
1981

1928
1931
1935
1938
1943
1943
1946
1949
1954
1957
1960
1963
1966
1969
1972
1978
1981

1928
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Wellington
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington

William
Greymouth

Palmerston Nth
Palmerston Nth

Nelson
Nelson
Nelson
Nelson
Rotorua
Auckland
Auckland

Te Aroha
Ngaruawahia
Ngaruawahia
Ngaruawahia
Ngaruawahia
Hamilton
Hamilton
Hamilton
Auckland

Noel
Shannon
Tokomaru
Tokomaru
Tokomaru
Tokomaru
Wakatu
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Rawene

Sydney
Makirikiri

Accountant
Civil Servant

Engineering Cadet
Engineering Asst
Engineering Asst

Draughtsman
Draughtsman
Draughtsman
Draughtsman
Engineer
Civil Engineer
Civil Engineer
Civil Engineer
Civil Engineer
Civil Engineer
Civil Engineer
Civil Engineer
Draughtsman
Draughtsman
Draughtsman
Retired

Grocer
Grocer
Grocer
Grocer
Grocer
Hardware Asst
Meter Reader
Meter Reader
Clerk

Clerk

Clerk

Clerk

Clerk

Clerk

Clerk

Clerk

Retired

Shepherd

Wellington
Wellington

Frances

P N
Nelson
Nelson
Nelson
Nelson

P N
Auckland
Auckland
Te Aroha
Ngar
Ngar
Ngar
Ngar
Hamilton
Hamilton

Jessie
Shannon
Tokomaru
Tokomaru
Tokomaru
Tokomaru
Wakatu
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland

Doris

Married
Married
Widow
Widow

Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married

Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married



1931
1935
1938
1941
1943
1946
1949
1954
1960
1963
1966
1969
1972
1978
1981

G36

Kimbolton
Kimbolton
Oroua Downs
Oroua Downs
Oroua Downs
Oroua Downs
Oroua Downs
Oroua Downs
Rongotea
Rongotea
Rongotea
Rongotea
Rongotea
Rongotea
Rongotea

Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Retired
Retired
Retired

Kimbolton Married
Kimbolton Married
Oroua Downs Married
Oroua Downs Married
Oroua Downs Married
Oroua Downs Married
Oroua Downs Married
Oroua Downs Married
Rongotea Married
Rongotea Married
Rongotea Married
Rongotea Married
Rongotea Married
Rongotea Married
Rongotea Married



