GUNNING William Henry

Born: c 1857 Corsley, Wiltshire, England

Died: 26 Sep 1940 (83) Palmerston Nth, NZ

Buried: Shannon, NZ, cemetery

Father: William Henry 1832 - 1907 Mother: Elizabeth Ruth Dew 1830 - 1919

Married: 9 Apr 1891 Wellington, NZ

BOYS Clara Bertha

Born: 18 Dec 1864 Christchurch, NZ

Died: 30 Jan 1953 (89)

Buried: Shannon, NZ, cemetery

Father: James 1830 – 1906 Timaru Mother: Eliza Anne Shrimpton 1839 – 1926 Timaru

Children:

Gunning Eric John

See own profile

Gunning Edith Myra

Born: 20 Feb 1893 Wellington, NZ Died: 16 Sep 1981 (88) Wellington, NZ

Buried: Taita cemetery, Lower Hutt, NZ

Married: 6 Jun 1922

Oldershaw Norman Nelson

Born: 19 Apr 1892 Nelson, NZ

Died: 5 Jun 1964 (72) Lower Hutt, NZ

Buried: Taita cemetery, Lower Hutt, NZ

WW1, enlisted 13 Jun 1915 WW2, enlisted 12 Jun 1940

Gunning Phyllis Marjorie

Born: 8 Aug 1894 Wellington, NZ Died: 27 Jun 1961 (67) Thames, NZ

Buried: Totara Memorial Park, Thames, NZ

Married: 15 Aug 1917

G36

Currie James Ernest

Born: 12 Oct 1886 Wanganui, NZ Died: 15 Sep 1957 (71) Thames, NZ

Buried: Totara Memorial Park, Thames, NZ

Gunning Dorothy Cowell

Born: 2 Feb 1899 Vancouver, Canada Died: 3 May 1978 (79) Wellington, NZ Buried: Karori cemetery, Wellington, NZ, cremated

Married: 9 Oct 1929

Henry Kenneth Stewart

Born: 3 Oct 1896 Died: 2 Jun 1966 (70)

Buried: Karori cemetery, Wellington, NZ, cremated

WW1, Private, Wellington Infantry battalion, lost right arm

Gunning William Arthur

Born: 3 Apr 1903 Shannon

Died: 18 May 1982 (79)

Buried: Hamilton Park, Hamilton, NZ

Married: 12 Feb 1927

Locke Frances Cecilia

Born: 16 Sep 1905 Died: 28 Jul 1977 (72)

Buried: Hamilton Park, Hamilton, NZ

Gunning Noel Athol

Born: 23 Dec 1904 Wellington

Died: 23 Oct 1998 (94)

Buried:

Married: 11 Jan 1928

Davis Jessie Evelyn

Born: 2 Oct 1905 Died: 6 Oct 1987 (82)

Buried: Purewa cemetery, Auckland, NZ, cremated

Gunning Sydney Hubert

Born: 6 Jun 1906 Wellington

Died: 1 Apr 1996 (90)

Buried: Kelvin Grove cemetery, Palmerston Nth, NZ

G36 2

Married: 4 Feb 1930

Murphy Doris

Born: 21 Mar 1908 Wanganui, NZ Died: 28 Oct 1988 (80) Palmerston Nth Buried: Kelvin Grove cemetery, Palmerston Nth, NZ

Property:

Does not appear on any property lists

NOTES:

See obituary Manawatu Times 2 Oct 1940

Electoral Rolls:

1007	William	Cua sava A ash	Clara	
1887	Wellington	Grocers Asst		
1890	Wellington	Grocers Asst		
1893	Wellington	Grocers Asst	NA / 112 .	
1894	Wellington	Grocers Asst	Wellington	Married
1897	Wellington	Grocers Asst	Wellington	Married
1902	Shannon	Storeman	Shannon	Married
1903	Shannon	Storeman	Shannon	Married
1905	Shannon			Married
1908	Shannon			Married
1911	Shannon	Storeman	Shannon	Married
1914	Shannon	Storeman	Shannon	Married
1919	Shannon	Storeman	Shannon	Married
1922	Shannon	Storeman	Shannon	Married
1925	Shannon	General Merchant Shannon M		Married
1928	Shannon	General Merchant	Shannon	Married
1931	Shannon	General Merchant	Shannon	Married
1935	Shannon	General Merchant	Shannon	Married
1938	Shannon	General Merchant	Shannon	Married
1941	Shannon			Widow
1943	Shannon			Widow
1946	Shannon			Widow
1949	Shannon			Widow
	Norman		Edith	
1914	Nelson	Postal Messenger	Hukanui	Spinster
1919	Nelson	Postal Clerk	Hukanui	Spinster
1919			Shannon	Spinster
1922	Nelson	Postal Clerk	Nelson	Married
1925	Nelson	Postal Clerk	Nelson	Married

G36

1928 1931 1935 1938 1941 1943 1946 1949 1954 1957 1960 1963 1966 1969 1972 1978	Nelson Lower Hutt	Postal Clerk Clerk Clerk Clerk Clerk Clerk Cierk Civil Servant Civil Servant Civil Servant Clerk Clerk Clerk Clerk	Nelson Lower Hutt	Married Married Married Married Married Married Married Married Married
	James		Phyllis	
1914 1919 1922 1925 1928 1931 1935 1938 1941 1943 1949 1954 1957	Wanganui Wanganui Waverley Waverley Waverley Waverley Waverley Thames Thames Thames Thames Thames Thames Thames Thames	Bank Clerk Bank Clerk Bank Manager Rank Manager Bank Manager	Wanganui Wanganui Waverley Waverley Waverley Waverley Thames Thames Thames Thames	Married Married Married Married Married Married Married Married Married Married Widow
	Kenneth		Dorothy	
1919 1922 1925 1928 1931 1935 1938 1941 1943 1946 1949 1954 1957	Wellington Nelson Shannon Shannon Shannon Wellington	Law Clerk Clerk PWD Clerk PWD Clerk PWD Clerk Civil Servant	Shannon Shannon Shannon Wellington Wellington Wellington Wellington Wellington Wellington Wellington Wellington	Spinster Spinster Spinster Married Married Married Married Married Married Married Married Married

G36 4

1960 1963 1966 1969	Wellington Wellington Wellington Wellington	Accountant Civil Servant	Wellington Wellington	Married Married Widow Widow
1925 1925 1928 1931 1935 1938 1941 1943 1946 1949 1954 1957 1960 1963 1966 1969 1972 1978 1981	William Greymouth Palmerston Nth Palmerston Nth Nelson Nelson Nelson Rotorua Auckland Auckland Te Aroha Ngaruawahia Ngaruawahia Ngaruawahia Hamilton Hamilton Hamilton Auckland	Engineering Cadet Engineering Asst Engineering Asst Draughtsman Draughtsman Draughtsman Draughtsman Engineer Civil Engineer	P N Nelson Nelson Nelson Nelson P N Auckland Auckland Te Aroha Ngar Ngar Ngar Ngar Hamilton Hamilton	Married Married Married Married Married Married Married Married Married Married Married Married Married Married Married
1928 1931 1935 1938 1943 1943 1946 1949 1954 1957 1960 1963 1966 1969 1972 1978 1981	Noel Shannon Tokomaru Tokomaru Tokomaru Tokomaru Wakatu Auckland	Grocer Grocer Grocer Grocer Grocer Grocer Hardware Asst Meter Reader Meter Reader Clerk Retired	Jessie Shannon Tokomaru Tokomaru Tokomaru Tokomaru Wakatu Auckland	Married Married Married Married Married Married Married Married Married Married Married Married Married Married Married Married Married Married Married
1928	Sydney Makirikiri	Shepherd	Doris	

G36 5

1931	Kimbolton	Farmer	Kimbolton Married
1935	Kimbolton	Farmer	Kimbolton Married
1938	Oroua Downs	Farmer	Oroua Downs Married
1941	Oroua Downs	Farmer	Oroua Downs Married
1943	Oroua Downs	Farmer	Oroua Downs Married
1946	Oroua Downs	Farmer	Oroua Downs Married
1949	Oroua Downs	Farmer	Oroua Downs Married
1954	Oroua Downs	Farmer	Oroua Downs Married
1960	Rongotea	Farmer	Rongotea Married
1963	Rongotea	Farmer	Rongotea Married
1966	Rongotea	Farmer	Rongotea Married
1969	Rongotea	Farmer	Rongotea Married
1972	Rongotea	Retired	Rongotea Married
1978	Rongotea	Retired	Rongotea Married
1981	Rongotea	Retired	Rongotea Married

G36